

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 378 Thursday 9 November 2017 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

#### COMMISSION

passed under the Public Seal of the State of Victoria appointing

### KENNETH DOUGLAS LAY AO APM

to be

Lieutenant-Governor of the State of Victoria in the Commonwealth of Australia

To Kenneth Douglas Lay AO APM,

## Greeting:

I, LINDA DESSAU AC, Governor in and over the State of Victoria and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia, under section 7 of the **Australia Acts 1986** of the Commonwealth of Australia and of the United Kingdom and the **Constitution Act 1975** of the State of Victoria, by this my Commission under the Public Seal of the State of Victoria, hereby appoint you, KENNETH DOUGLAS LAY AO APM to be, during the Governor's pleasure, the Lieutenant-Governor of the State of Victoria, in the Commonwealth of Australia and you are authorised and empowered to perform the powers and functions of the Office of the Lieutenant-Governor in accordance with the **Constitution Act 1975** of Victoria, the **Australia Acts 1986** of the Commonwealth of Australia and of the United Kingdom, and all other applicable laws.

AND this Commission shall supersede the Commission dated 4 April 2006 appointing THE HONOURABLE MARILYN LOUISE WARREN AC to be Lieutenant Governor of the State of Victoria on 9 November 2017 or, if you have not taken the prescribed Oath or Affirmation before that date, as soon as you have taken that Oath or Affirmation.

AND I hereby command all Victorians and all other persons who may lawfully be required to do so to give due respect and obedience to the Lieutenant-Governor accordingly.

Given under the Public Seal of the State of Victoria, at Government House, Melbourne, this 9th day of November two thousand and seventeen.

(L.S.)

LINDA DESSAU AC Governor of Victoria By Her Excellency's Command

> DANIEL ANDREWS MP Premier of Victoria

COMMISSION appointing Kenneth Douglas Lay AO APM to be Lieutenant-Governor of the State of Victoria

#### **PROCLAMATION**

By Her Excellency, the Honourable Linda Marion Dessau AC, Governor of the State of Victoria in the Commonwealth of Australia.

By Commission under the Public Seal of the State of Victoria dated at Government House, Melbourne, on 9 November 2017, I have been pleased to appoint Kenneth Douglas Lay AO APM, to be Lieutenant-Governor of the State of Victoria in the Commonwealth of Australia.

I hereby proclaim and declare that Kenneth Douglas Lay AO APM has today taken the prescribed Oaths before the Honourable Anne Ferguson, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Victoria, at Government House, Melbourne and has assumed the Office of Lieutenant-Governor.

Given under my hand and the Seal of the State of Victoria on 9 November 2017.

(L.S.)

LINDA DESSAU
The Honourable Linda Dessau AC
Governor of Victoria
By Her Excellency's Command
DANIEL ANDREWS MP
Premier of Victoria

This page was left blank intentionally

# **bluestar**\*\*\*PRINT

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by Blue Star Print with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2017

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@bluestargroup.com.au